Impairment of loans and advances etc (114) (45) (114) (45)

Impairment and provisions at 31 Dec (allowance account) IFRS 9 IAS 39 IFRS 9 IAS 39

Stage 1 117 - 117 -

IFRS 9: Stage 2/IAS 39: Collective 1,104 300 1,104 300

IFRS 9: Stage 3/IAS 39: Individual 1,703 2,587 1,703 2,587

Impairment and provisions at 31 Dec 2,924 2,887 2,924 2,887

Impairment and provisions

Impairment and provisions at 31 Dec 2017, cf IAS 39 2,887 2,887

Fair value adjustments concerning acquisitions 204 204

Effect of transition to IFRS 9 216 216

Impairment and provisions at 1 Jan 3,307 3,289 3,307 3,289

New impairment charges and provisions during the period, net (96) 110 (96) 110

Impairment charges previously recorded, now finally written off 287 512 287 512

Impairment and provisions at 31 Dec 2,924 2,887 2,924 2,887

Impairment of loans and advances 2,708 2,681 2,708 2,681

Provisions for undrawn credit commitments 44 34 44 34

Provisions for guarantees 172 172 172 172

Impairment and provisions at 31 Dec 2,924 2,887 2,924 2,887

* Comparative figures have been restated in accordance with the accounting principles applicable in 2017 (IAS 39).

Write-offs for the year where a legal claim has been maintained represent DKK 246m at year-end 2018.

74 S Y D B A N K  /  2 0 1 8  A n n u a l  R e p o r t

Notes

Note 16 Tax

Tax calculated on income for the year 143 377 127 375

Deferred tax 123   49   116   42

Adjustment of prior year tax charges (2)   (1)   (2)   (1)

Total 264 425 241 416

Effective tax rate

Current tax rate of Sydbank 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0

Permanent differences (tax-free capital gain etc) (3.8) (0.3) (4.0) (0.6)

Adjustment of prior year tax charges 0.3 0.0 (0.1) 0.0

Effective tax rate 18.5 21.7 17.9 21.4

Deferred tax

Deferred tax at 31 Dec preceding year 157 108 189 147

New accounting policies, cf IFRS 9 (48) - (48) -

Deferred tax at 1 Jan 109 108 141 147

Deferred tax for the year recognised in profit for the year 123 49 116 42

Deferred tax for the year recognised directly in equity (2) - (2) -

Deferred tax at 31 Dec, net 230 157 255 189

Deferred tax assets 39 46 12 12

Deferred tax liabilities 269 203 267 201

Deferred tax at 31 Dec, net 230 157 255 189

Note 15 Profit/(Loss) on holdings in associates and subsidiaries   Sydbank Group Sydbank A/S

DKKm 2018 2017 2018 2017

Profit/(Loss) on holdings in associates etc 8 (7) 8 (7)

Profit/(Loss) on holdings in subsidiaries - - 14 (19)

Total 8 (7) 22 (26)

 2 0 1 8  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  /  S Y D B A N K 75

Note 17 Amounts owed by credit institutions and central banks Sydbank Group Sydbank A/S

DKKm 2018 2017 2018 2017

Amounts owed at notice by central banks 8,493 5,211 8,493 5,211

Amounts owed by credit institutions 5,203 7,268 5,201 7,265

Total 13,696 12,479 13,694 12,476

On demand 911 1,650 909 1,647

3 months or less 12,785 10,829 12,785 10,829

Total 13,696 12,479 13,694 12,476

Of which reverse transactions 2,922 4,892 2,922 4,892

Note 16 Tax – continued Sydbank Group

DKKm

1 Jan

Recog-
nised in

profit for
the year

Recognised
directly in

equity

2018

31 Dec 1 Jan

Recog-
nised in

profit for
the year

2017

31 Dec

Breakdown of deferred tax

Loans and advances at amortised cost

(incl IFRS 9 adjustment) 153 78 - 231 170 31 201

Shares - 4 - 4 - - -

Land and buildings 2 1 - 3 2 0 2

Property, plant and equipment (20) (1) - (21) (18) (2) (20)

Intangible assets 20 14 - 34 4 16 20

Other assets 8 22 - 30 9 (1) 8

Provisions (1) 0 - (1) (2) 1 (1)

Other liabilities (31) 5 - (26) (35) 4 (31)

Capitalised losses, jointly taxed income (22) - - (22) (22) - (22)

Additional Tier 1 capital - - (2) (2) - - -

Deferred tax at 31 Dec, net 109 123 (2) 230 108 49 157

76 S Y D B A N K  /  2 0 1 8  A n n u a l  R e p o r t

Notes

Note 18 Loans and advances Sydbank Group Sydbank A/S

DKKm 2018 2017 2018 2017

On demand 14,371 13,820 14,572 14,021

3 months or less 7,825 6,501 7,825 6,501

Over 3 months not exceeding 1 year 22,983 23,454 22,983 23,454

Over 1 year not exceeding 5 years 12,946 15,031 12,946 15,031

Over 5 years 9,368 10,754 9,368 10,754

Total 67,493 69,560 67,694 69,761

Loans and advances at fair value – reverse transactions 6,510 5,248 6,510 5,248

Loans and advances at amortised cost - bank loans and advances 60,983 64,312 61,184 64,513

Total 67,493 69,560 67,694 69,761

Loans and advances and guarantee debtors by sector and industry (%)
Agriculture, hunting, forestry and fisheries 5.0 5.5 5.0 5.5

Manufacturing and extraction of raw materials 11.5 10.8 11.5 10.7

Energy supply etc 3.5 3.2 3.5 3.1

Building and construction 4.5 5.1 4.5 5.1

Trade 15.4 14.7 15.4 14.7

Transportation, hotels and restaurants 4.2 4.0 4.2 3.9

Information and communication 0.4 0.6 0.4 0.6

Finance and insurance 15.1 12.9 15.3 12.9

Real property 6.0 6.9 5.9 7.1

Other industries 4.1 4.0 4.1 4.2

Total corporate 69.7 67.7 69.8 67.8

Public authorities 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4

Retail 29.9 31.9 29.8 31.8

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Collateral received and types of collateral
Loans and advances at fair value 6,510 5,248 6,510 5,248

Loans and advances at amortised cost 60,983 64,312 61,184 64,513

Guarantees 13,881 13,562 13,881 13,562

Credit exposure for accounting purposes 81,374 83,122 81,575 83,323

Collateral value 45,342 44,161 45,342 44,161

Total unsecured 36,032 38,961 36,233 39,162

Types of collateral
Real property 10,065 12,187 10,065 12,187

Financial collateral 12,536 10,803 12,536 10,803

Leased assets, mortgages etc 6,519 5,428 6,519 5,428

Floating charges, operating equipment etc 6,546 6,227 6,546 6,227

Guarantees 1,245 1,188 1,245 1,188

Other items of collateral 229 262 229 262

Total collateral used 37,140 36,095 37,140 36,095

Particularly secured transactions (mortgage guarantees) 8,202 8,066 8,202 8,066

Total  45,342 44,161 45,342 44,161

In the event that the Group uses collateral that is not immediately convertible into liquid holdings, it is the Group’s policy to dispose of such
assets as quickly as possible. Real property is handed over to an estate agent. Repossessed leased equipment is sold as quickly as possible. In
2018 repossessed equipment as well as real property taken over in connection with non-performing exposures amounted to DKK 12m (2017:
DKK 13m). Leased assets are assessed and depreciated on an ongoing basis. As a result the calculated collateral as regards the Group’s leasing
activities will decline during periods of lower leased asset prices.